30% interest in 485 Lexington Avenue occurred on January 1, 2003 and the effect was carried forward through the year and the nine month
period.

The pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements do not purport to represent what our financial position or results of operations would
have been assuming the completion of these acquisitions had occurred on January 1, 2003 and for the period indicated, nor do they purport to
project our financial position or results of operations at any future date or for any future period. These pro forma condensed consolidated
financial statements should be read in conjunction with our 2003 Annual Report on Form 10-K and our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the
quarterly period ended September 30, 2004.

F1

Edgar Filing: SL GREEN REALTY CORP - Form 8-K/A

5

SL GREEN REALTY CORP.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2004

(UNAUDITED)

(IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

SL GREEN
REALTY CORP.
HISTORICAL

PRO FORMA
ADJUSTMENTS

SL GREEN
REALTY CORP.
PROFORMA

(A) (B)
ASSETS:
Commerical real estate properties at cost:
Land and land interests $ 206,824 $ � $ 206,824
Buildings and improvements 1,055,811 � 1,055,811
Building leasehold 225,207 231,500 456,707
Property under capital lease 12,208 � 12,208

1,500,050 231,500 1,731,550
Less accumulated depreciation (163,734) � (163,734)

1,336,316 231,500 1,567,816
Assets held for sale 125,322 125,322
Cash and cash equivalents 23,299 � 23,299
Restricted cash 45,938 � 45,938
Tenant and other receivables, net of allowance of
$8,563 18,109 � 18,109
Related party receivables 3,935 � 3,935
Deferred rents receivable, net of allowance for tenant
credit loss of $6,141 58,735 � 58,735
Structured finance investments 325,807 � 325,807
Investments in unconsolidated joint ventures 549,654 � 549,654
Deferred costs, net 50,574 � 50,574
Other assets 53,736 � 53,736

Total Assets $ 2,591,425 $ 231,500 $ 2,822,925

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY:
Mortgage notes payable $ 513,354 $ 102,000 $ 615,354
Revolving credit facilities 188,900 114,000 302,900
Term loans 425,000 425,000
Derivative instruments at fair value 4,822 � 4,822
Accrued interest payable 5,015 � 5,015
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 62,692 � 62,692
Deferred revenue/ gain 13,156 � 13,156
Capitalized lease obligations 16,385 � 16,385
Deferred land lease payable 15,646 � 15,646
Dividend and distributions payable 25,569 � 25,569
Liabilities related to assets held for sale 1,822 � 1,822
Security deposits 20,473 � 20,473

Total liabilities 1,292,834 216,000 1,508,834
Commitments and Contingencies
Minority interest in Operating Partnership 54,297 15,500 69,797
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY

Edgar Filing: SL GREEN REALTY CORP - Form 8-K/A

6

Series C preferred stock, $0.01 par value, $25.00
liquidation preference, 6,300 issued and outstanding at
September 30, 2004 151,981 � 151,981
Series D preferred stock, $0.01 par value, $25.00
liquidation preference, 2,450 issued and outstanding at
September 30, 2004 96,321 � 96,321
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 100,000 shares
authorized, 40,547 issued and outstanding at
September 30, 2004 405 � 405
Additional paid � in capital 907,638 � 907,638
Deferred compensation plans (16,329) � (16,329)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 2,548 � 2,548
Retained earnings 101,730 � 101,730

Total stockholders� equity 1,244,294 � 1,244,294

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 2,591,425 $ 231,500 $ 2,822,925

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma financial statements.

F2

Edgar Filing: SL GREEN REALTY CORP - Form 8-K/A

7

SL GREEN REALTY CORP.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

FOR THE NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2004

(UNAUDITED)

(IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

SL GREEN
REALTY
CORP.

HISTORICAL

625 MADISON
AVENUE AND TIAA

ACQUISITION

SL GREEN REALTY
CORP. PRO FORMA
ADJUSTMENTS

SL GREEN
REALTY CORP.
PRO FORMA

(A) (B)
REVENUES:
Rental revenue $ 176,344 $ 24,595 $ 2,123(C) $ 203,062
Escalation and reimbursement
revenues 31,849 3,650 (432)(D) 35,067
Signage rent 198 � � 198
Investment income 22,013 � � 22,013
Preferred equity income 8,660 � � 8,660
Other income 14,433 � � 14,433

Total revenues 253,497 28,245 1,691 283,433

EXPENSES:
Operating expenses including
$5,979 to affiliates 64,833 8,394 (4,243)(D) 68,984
Real estate taxes 34,917 9,447 (3,686)(D) 40,678
Ground rent 11,490 3,459 � 14,949
Interest 45,645 5,441 6,256(E) 57,342
Depreciation and amortization 37,058 � 6,023(F) 43,081
Marketing, general and
administrative 20,944 665 (665)(D) 20,944

Total expenses 214,887 27,406 3,685 245,978

Income (loss) before equity in net
income of unconsolidated joint
ventures, and minority interest 38,610 839 (1,994) 37,455
Equity in net income of
unconsolidated joint ventures 32,017 (1,988) 3,076(G) 33,105

Income (loss) before minority
interest 70,627 (1,149) 1,082 70,560
Equity in net gain on sale of interest
in unconsolidated joint venture 22,012 � � 22,012
Minority interest in operating
partnership (4,478) 71 (1,353)(H) (5,760)

Income (loss) from continuing
operations 88,161 (1,078) (271) 86,812
Income from discontinued
operations, net of minority interest 4,775 4,775

� � � �

Edgar Filing: SL GREEN REALTY CORP - Form 8-K/A

8

Net income (loss) 92,936 (1,078) (271) 91,587

Preferred stock dividends (11,289) � � (11,289)

Net income (loss) available to
common shareholders $ 81,647 $ (1,078) $ (271) $ 80,298

BASIC EARNINGS PER
SHARE:(I)
Net income (loss) before income
from discontinued operations $ 1.98 $ 1.95
Income from discontinued
operations 0.13 0.13

Net income $ 2.11 $ 2.08

DILUTED EARNINGS PER
SHARE:(I)
Net income (loss) before income
from discontinued operations $ 1.91 $ 1.90
Income from discontinued
operations 0.12 0.11

Net income $ 2.03 $ 2.01
Dividends per common share $ 1.50 $ 1.50

Basic weighted average common
shares outstanding 38,670 38,670

Diluted weighted average common
shares and common share
equivalents outstanding 42,566 42,872

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma financial statements.

F3

Edgar Filing: SL GREEN REALTY CORP - Form 8-K/A

9

SL GREEN REALTY CORP.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003

(UNAUDITED)

(IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

SL GREEN
REALTY
CORP.

HISTORICAL

625 MADISON
AVENUE AND

TIAA
ACQUISITIONS

SL GREEN REALTY
CORP. PRO FORMA
ADJUSTMENTS

SL GREEN
REALTY CORP.
PRO FORMA

(A) (B)
REVENUES:
Rental revenue $ 233,033 $ 41,930 $ 4,861(C) 279,824
Escalation and reimbursement revenues 42,223 7,027 (1,254)(D) 47,996
Signage rent 968 � � 968
Investment income 17,988 � � 17,988
Preferred equity income 4,098 � � 4,098
Other income 10,647 � � 10,647

Total revenues 308,957 48,957 3,607 361,521

EXPENSES:
Operating expenses including $8,081 to
affiliates 80,460 16,454 (10,147)(D) 86,767
Real estate taxes 44,524 14,987 (7,445)(D) 52,066
Ground rent 13,562 4,613 � 18,175
Interest 45,493 8,873 7,513(E) 61,879
Depreciation and amortization 47,282 � 9,730(F) 57,012
Marketing, general and administrative 17,131 1,417 (1,417)(D) 17,131

Total expenses 248,452 46,344 (1,766) 293,030

Income (loss) before equity in net income
from affiliates, equity in net income of
unconsolidated joint ventures, gain on
sale, minority interest, and discontinued
operations 60,505 2,613 5,373 68,491
Equity in net loss from affiliates (196) � � (196)
Equity in net income of unconsolidated
joint ventures 14,870 (4,262) 6,406(G) 17,014
Equity in net gain on sale of interest in
unconsolidated joint venture 3,087 � � 3,087
Income (loss) before minority interest 78,266 (1,649) 11,779 88,396
Minority interest (4,624) 124 (2,198)(H) (6,698)

Income (loss) from continuing operations 73,642 (1,525) 9,581 81,698
Income from discontinued operations, net
of minority interest 3,191 � � 3,191
Gain on sale of discontinued operations,
net of minority interest 21,326 � � 21,326

Net (loss) income 98,159 (1,525) 9,581 106,215
Preferred stock dividends (7,318) � � (7,318)
Preferred stock accretion (394) � � (394)

Edgar Filing: SL GREEN REALTY CORP - Form 8-K/A

10

Net income (loss) available to common
shareholders $ 90,447 $ (1,525) $ 9,581 $ 98,503

BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE:(I)
Net income (loss) before gain on sale, and
income from discontinued operations $ 1.95 $ 2.20
Income from discontinued operations 0.10 0.10
Gain on sales 0.75 0.75

Net income $ 2.80 $ 3.05

DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE:(I)
Net income (loss) before gain on sale, and
income from discontinued operations $ 1.90 $ 2.16
Income from discontinued operations 0.09 0.09
Gain on sales 0.67 0.66

Net income $ 2.66 $ 2.91

Dividends per common share $ 1.895 $ 1.895
Basic weighted average common shares
outstanding 32,265 32,265

Diluted weighted average common shares
and common share equivalents

[…]

September 30, 2004 as reported on the Company�s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

(B)  To reflect the historical operations of 625 Madison Avenue, 750 Third Avenue and the 30% interest in 485
Lexington Avenue for the nine month period ended September 30, 2004.

(C)  Rental income for 625 Madison Avenue adjusted to reflect straight-line amounts as of January 1, 2003 and for
750 Third Avenue adjusted to reflect the master lease as of January 1, 2003.

Edgar Filing: SL GREEN REALTY CORP - Form 8-K/A

12

(D)  To eliminate revenues and expenses not being assumed.

(E)  To record interest expense for borrowings under the revolving credit facilities ($383,825 at the weighted
average interest rate of 2.72%) and the assumed first mortgage ($102,000) at the fixed rate of 6.27%.

(F)  To reflect straight-line depreciation for 625 Madison Avenue and 750 Third Avenue based on an estimated
useful life of 40 years.

F5

Edgar Filing: SL GREEN REALTY CORP - Form 8-K/A

13

(G)  To adjust for SL Green�s 30% equity interest in the net income of the joint venture:

485 LEXINGTON
ACQUISITION
HISTORICAL

485 Lexington
PRO FORMA

ADJUSTMENTS

SL GREEN
PRO FORMA

ADJUSTMENTS
485 Lexington
PRO FORMA

(a)
REVENUES:
Rental revenue $ 1,167 $ (1,167) $ 8,636(b) $ 8,636
Escalation and reimbursement revenues 22 (22) �(c) �

Total revenues 1,189 (1,189) 8,636 8,636

EXPENSES:
Operating expenses 4,592 (4,592) �(c) �
Real estate taxes 3,073 (3,073) �(c) �
Interest � � 2,759(d) 2,759
Depreciation and amortization � � 2,250(e) 2,250
Marketing, general and administrative 149 (149) �(c) �

Total expenses 7,814 (7,814) 5,009 $ 5,009

Net income $ (6,625) $ 6,625 $ 3,627 $ 3,627

SL Green�s 30% of joint venture pro forma
net income (f) $ 1,088

(a)  This represent the historical financial statements of 485 Lexington Avenue.

(b)  Rental income from 485 Lexington was increased to reflect pro forma straight line amounts as of January 1,
2003 ($8,636) and the historic straight line amount ($1,167) was deducted.

(c)  To eliminate all revenue and expenses not being assumed.

(d)  To reflect interest expense on $175,585 of new property level mortgage debt ($2,759) at a weighted average
annual rate of 3.14%.

(e)  To reflect straight line depreciation of $4,500 per annum for 485 Lexington based on an estimated useful life